Public Document Pack

4

=

>

o

0

£

=
+

z :

2 | of Windsor &
2 | Maidenhead

NOTICE
OF
MEETING

WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT PANEL

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 4TH APRIL, 2018
At 7.00 pm
in the
COUNCIL CHAMBER - GUILDHALL, WINDSOR

TO: MEMBERS OF THE WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

COUNCILLORS DR LILLY EVANS (CHAIRMAN), COLIN RAYNER (VICE-CHAIRMAN),
MICHAEL AIREY, CHRISTINE BATESON, DAVID HILTON, JOHN LENTON,
JULIAN SHARPE, LYNDA YONG AND MALCOLM BEER

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS

COUNCILLORS JOHN BOWDEN, SAYONARA LUXTON, NICOLA PRYER,
EILEEN QUICK, JACK RANKIN, WESLEY RICHARDS, SAMANTHA RAYNER,
JOHN STORY AND LYNNE JONES

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager - Issued: Friday, 23 March 2018

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part | of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Andy Carswell 01628 796319

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly
by the nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Congregate in the Town Hall
Car Park, Park Street, Maidenhead (immediately adjacent to the Town Hall) and do not re-enter the building until told
to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings — In line with the council’'s commitment to transparency the meeting will be audio recorded,
and filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. The footage can be found through the council’s
main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also be made available on the
RBWM website, after the meeting.

Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings may be undertaken by any person attending the
meeting. By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this
recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the
Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting.



http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/

ITEM

AGENDA

PART |
SUBJECT

PAGE

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any Declarations of Interest.
MINUTES
To confirm the Part | Minutes of the meeting held on March 7t 2018.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)

To consider the Director of Development & Regeneration / Development
Control Manager’s report on planning applications received.

Full details on all planning applications (including application forms, site
plans, objections received, correspondence etc.) can be found by accessing
the Planning Applications Public Access Module by selecting the following
link. http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp or from Democratic Services on
01628 796251 or democratic.services@rbwm.gov.uk

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)

To consider the Essential Monitoring Reports.

35 - 36



http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp
mailto:democratic.services@rbwm.gov.uk

Agenda Item 2

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985

In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government (Access to Information)
Act

1985, each item on this report includes a list of Background Papers that have been
relied

on to a material extent in the formulation of the report and recommendation.

The list of Background Papers will normally include relevant previous planning decisions,
replies to formal consultations and relevant letter of representation received from local
societies, and members of the public. For ease of reference, the total number of letters
received from members of the public will normally be listed as a single Background
Paper,

although a distinction will be made where contrary views are expressed. Any replies to
consultations that are not received by the time the report goes to print will be recorded
as

“Comments Awaited”.

The list will not include published 
[...]
ade your representations.

If you have any queries then you should obtain advice from the Legal or Democratic Services
Officer before participating in the meeting.

If the interest declared has not been entered on to your Register of Interests, you must notify
the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.



Agenda Iltem 3

WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 7 MARCH 2018

PRESENT: Councillors Colin Rayner (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Michael Airey,
Christine Bateson, John Bowden, David Hilton, Sayonara Luxton, Julian Sharpe,
Lynda Yong and Malcolm Beer

Officers: Andy Carswell, Haydon Richardson, Mary Severin and Victoria Gibson

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Clirs Dr Evans and Lenton. Clirs Bowden and Luxton were
attending as substitutes.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Clir Hilton — Declared a personal interest in item 1 as a member of Sunninghill and Ascot
Parish Council, and because his wife had registered as a speaker in her capacity as Chair of
the Parish Council’'s Planning Committee. He stated that he had not been present at the
meeting when the item had been discussed.

MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on February 7% 2018 were unanimously agreed as an
accurate record.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)

17/03365 Mr Gosling: Construction of two storey side extension. Single storey rear
extension with basement and single storey front extension at 4
Sunninghill Road, Sunninghill, Ascot SL5 7BU

A motion to refuse the application, contrary to Officer recommendation, as it was contrary to
paragraph 32 of the National Planning Policy Framework and section SV1 of the
Neighbourhood Plan because of the shortfall of one parking space at the development site,
and because the cumulative impact on the shortage of parking would be detrimental to the
free flow of traffic and highway safety, was proposed by Clir Beer and seconded by Clir Hilton.
A named vote was carried out. Four Members (Clirs Beer, Bowden, Hilton and Sharpe) voted
in favour of the motion and five Members (Clirs Airey, Bateson, Luxton, Rayner and Yong)
voted against; the motion fell.

A second motion to defer the application for one cycle in order for the applicant to demonstrate
that the shortfall of parking provision would not have a negative cumulative impact on the flow
of traffic was proposed by Clir Bateson and seconded by ClIr Yong. A named vote was carried
out. Six Members (Clirs Bateson, Beer, Hilton, Luxton, Sharpe and Yong) voted in favour of
the motion, two Members (Clirs Airey and Rayner) voted against the motion and there was
one abstention (Clir Bowden).

Members voted to DEFER the application for one cycle in order for the applicant to
demonstrate that the shortfall of parking provision would not have a negative
cumulative impact on the flow of traffic.

(The Panel was addressed by Barbara Hilton, Sunninghill and Ascot Parish Council, and by
James Gosling, the applicant.)

5



ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)

The contents of the reports were noted.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

It was unanimously agreed to approve the motion.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.09 pm

CHAIRMAN. ... ..o,



Agenda Item 4
RoYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD

Windsor Rural Panel

4th April 2018

INDEX

APP = Approval

CLU = Certificate of Lawful Use

DD = Defer and Delegate

DLA = Defer Legal Agreement

PERM = Permit

PNR = Prior Approval Not Required

REF = Refusal

WA = Would Have Approved

WR = Would Have Refused
Item No. 1 Application No. 17/03365/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 9
Location: 4 Sunninghill Road Sunninghill Ascot SL5 7BU
Proposal: Construction of two storey side extension. Single storey rear extension with basement and single storey front

extension.

Applicant:  Mr Gosling Member Call-in: Expiry Date: 26 December 2017
Item No. 2 Application No. 18/00046/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 24
Location: Electronic Accordions Ltd Verve House London Road Sunningdale Ascot SL5 0DJ
Proposal: Replacement three storey building with basement following demolition of existing single storey retail unit.
Applicant:  Mr Lovell Member Call-in: Expiry Date: 6 April 2018

AGLIST



This page is intentionally left blank



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

4 April 2018 Item: 1

Application 17/03365/FULL

No.:

Location: 4 Sunninghill Road Sunninghill Ascot SL5 7BU

Proposal: Construction of two storey side extension. Single storey rear extension with basement
and single storey front extension.

Applicant: Mr Gosling

Agent: Mr Mark Nicholson

Parish/Ward:  Sunninghill And Ascot Parish/Sunninghill And South Ascot Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Josh McLean on 01628 796044 or at
josh.mclean@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The application seeks consent for the construction of a two storey side extension, single storey
rear extension with basement and single storey front extension. This application was deferred by
the Panel for one cycle to allow the applicant time to produce further justification as to why the
proposal in relation to parking is acceptable. The applicant is in the process of compiling this
information and it will be presented to members in the Panel Update.

1.2 Members attention is also drawn to a recent appeal decision APP/TO355/W/17/3178453 (Nov
2017) at 48B High Street, Sunninghill which proposed a new one bed dwelling to the rear of 48B
High Street. This application proposed no on site car parking. The Inspector when considering
lack of on-site car parking stated (paragraph 20) the following, “I note the concern about the
need for the development to provide on-plot parking. However there appeared to me to be
sufficient unoccupied space in the surrounding streets to accommodate additional parking from
the development. There is no substantive evidence that given the site’s central location in the
High Street, the parking demand it would generate would exceed the surrounding capacity. |
note the Council raises no objection in this regard.” The full decision notice is attached as
appendix C as well as a site location plan.

1.3 The proposal is considered to have an acceptable impact on the character and appearance of the
site and surrounding area. There would be no adverse impacts resulting from the proposed
works on the neighbouring residential amenity.

1.4 Amended plans have been received to remove 1 of the proposed four bedrooms. However, as
the proposal has not be reduced in scale or footprint, there is nothing to stop the fourth bedroom
from being added at a later point. As such the proposal has been assessed as a four bedroom
dwelling. The existing site has a parking shortfall of 2 spaces and the increase in bedroom would
result in a further 1 space being required. However, taking into account the site conditions, it is
not considered that enlargement of the dwelling or the increase of shortfall by 1 space would
have a detrimental impact on the public highway in terms of parking provision or increased
vehicle movements from the site.

15 There are a number of Tree Preservation Orders (TPOs) at the front of the site, however the
proposed works would not result in any adverse impacts to their health or appearance. The
proposed basement extension is located away from the trees at the rear of the site.

It is recommended the Panel grants planning permission with the conditions listed in
Section 10 of this report.




2.

3.1

3.2

4.1

4.2

51

52

REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION

o As the application has been recommended for approval, it has been referred to Windsor
Rural Development Management Panel at the request of Councillor Hilton for the following
reason:

“I have been asked by the Sunninghill and Ascot Parish Council to call this application in on
their behalf. They state that they object on the grounds of inadequate parking as there was
currentl
[...]
ON 28 /MAY 2012,

BULDING CONTROL NOTIFIED 17 APRIL
015,

===

|
’!

ULLOARIN
g

e ser | oescmemon  [aum [oate

-
.......

U

it

1y

Property Specialists
01344 206 200
enquiries @winspergroup.com
4 I www/ winspergroup.com

\

.:_l:éi'é’"hs’m

DRAWING No/CAD FILE

[ [T TTTTTTTI
8CALE

1:1260

= L

il \\\l\M\W““"&'A"“

e PSR e
= =

SITE LOCATION PLAN
48B HIGH STREET
SL5 9NF

GRID 30 U 663081 569702

CHECXED BY DATE

k- <)
D WINSPER 17
DRAWN BY DATE 26
D WINSPER ouoan?
SURVEYED DATE 216,
D WINSPER 1nmomnr -

23



WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

4 April 2018 Item: 2
Application 18/00046/FULL
No.:
Location: Electronic Accordions Ltd Verve House London Road Sunningdale Ascot SL5 0DJ
Proposal: Replacement three storey building with basement following demolition of existing

single storey retail unit.

Applicant: Mr Lovell
Agent: Mr David Taylor

Parish/Ward:  Sunningdale Parish/Sunningdale Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Adam Jackson on 01628 796660 or at
adam.jackson@rbwm.gov.uk

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

3.1

4.1

4.2

SUMMARY

The proposed development is considered to comply with the intentions of policy SS5 of the Ascot,
Sunninghill and Sunningdale Neighbourhood Plan which covers the Broomhall Centre, a strategic
site in the centre of Sunningdale. Additionally the development would not compromise the ability
of the site to be brought forward for comprehensive redevelopment in the future.

The proposed replacement building is considered to be of a suitable scale and design and would
not cause harm to the character and appearance of the area.

The proposed development would not cause significant harm to the amenity of nearby residential
properties.

The likely additional traffic generated by the larger retail unit can be accommodated by existing
public parking facilities.

It is recommended the Panel grants planning permission with the conditions listed in
Section 10 of this report.

REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION

e The application is

Minutes of the meeting


WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 4 APRIL 2018

PRESENT: Councillors Dr Lilly Evans (Chairman), Colin Rayner (Vice-Chairman), 
Michael Airey, Christine Bateson, David Hilton, Julian Sharpe and Malcolm Beer

Also in attendance: 

Officers: Ashley Smith, Andy Carswell, Adam Jackson and Sean O'Connor

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Cllrs Lenton and Yong.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr Hilton – Declared a personal interest in Item 1 as a member of Sunninghill and Ascot 
Parish Council, where the item had been discussed previously. He stated that he had not 
made any judgement regarding the application.

Cllr Dr Evans – Declared a personal interest in Item 2 as a member of Sunningdale Parish 
Council. She stated however that she had not been present at the Parish Council meeting 
where the item had been discussed previously.

MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on March 7th 2018 were unanimously agreed as an accurate 
record.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 

NB: Member updates were available for applications marked with an asterisk*.

17/03365* Mr Gosling: Construction of two storey side extension. Single storey rear 
extension with basement and single storey front extension at 4 
Sunninghill Road, Sunninghill, Ascot SL5 7BU

Members voted UNANIMOUSLY to APPROVE the application, as per Officer 
recommendation, subject to the conditions in Section 9 of the Officer’s report being 
met.

(The Panel was addressed by Valerie Noceti, on behalf of the applicant.)

18/00046* Mr Lovell: Replacement three storey building with basement following 
demolition of existing single storey retail unit at Electronic Accordions 
Ltd, Verve House, London Road, Sunningdale, Ascot SL5 0DJ

Members voted UNANIMOUSLY to APPROVE the application, as per Officer 
recommendation, subject to the conditions in Section 10 of the Officer’s report being 
met.

(The Panel was addressed by David Taylor, on behalf of the agent.)



ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

The contents of the reports were noted.

The Chairman noted that the appeal in relation to Broomfield Park was listed as being non-
determined; however the appeal application had been determined by the Council in 
December. The Deputy Head of Planning informed Members that the Council would make 
appropriate representations and Members would be informed of any updates.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 7.32 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


